

Shri. Shivaji Education Society, Amravati's

ARTS AND COMMERCE COLLEGE, JARUD

Website: www.artscollegejarud.org

6.1.1

The Governance of the institution is reflective of an effective leadership in tune with the vision & mission of the institution

Academic Year: 2021-2022



ARTS AND COMMERCE COLLEGE, JARUD

(run by Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati)

Tah. Warud, Dist. Amravati - 444 908

Website: artscollegejarud.org., E-mail: accjarud@gmail.com (College Code:137)



NAAC Accredited 'B' Grade

President
Shri Harshwardhan Deshmukh
Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati

Principal
Dr. G. R. Tadas
M.A.(Econamics), M.Phill, Ph.D.

Founder President

Dr.Panjabrao alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh

M.A., D.Phill.,L.L.B.Bar-at-Law

Date: 15/05/2023

Declaration

This is to declare that the information, Reports, true copies and numerical data etc. furnished in this file as supporting documents is verified by IQAC and found correct.

OR. A. B. KUKADE
Co-ordinator,
IQAC
...ts & Commerce College, Jarud

Arts & Commerce College
Jarud, Ta. Warud, Dist. Amravati

Contact No.: 9422857029 / 9421819966

Contents:

- 1) Vision Mission statement
- 2) Executive Council of Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati (MS)
- 3) College Development Committee (CDC)
- 4) Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC)
- 5) College Council
- 6) Students Council

6.1.1 The Governance of the institution is reflective of an effective leadership in tune with the vision & mission of the institution.

Response

Vision:

"To strive hard for the betterment of students through quality education and to enable them to become better human beings"

Mission:

- To impart quality education to the poor, downtrodden masses and to the last man of the society.
- Academic improvement of students
- To create a sense of social responsibility among students by way of education
- To ensure and inculcate perfect discipline in terms of regularity, sincerity and punctuality among students.
- To develop hidden qualities of students through extension and extracurricular activities
- To provide platform to the students for further higher education.

A. Vision and Mission Statement:

The vision of the institution is to evolve through collective leadership into center of academic excellence which while retaining its regional roots is able to encompass the wider social imperative. It seeks to achieve harmony between academic practices, social empathy, cultural activities & co-curricular responsibilities which benefits students to develop to their fullest potential.

B. Nature of Governance:

The Institution follows a democratic & participatory mode of governance and all stakeholders participating actively in its administration. The college is governed by Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati. As per the Maharashtra Public University Act 2016, it constitutes College Development Committee (CDC). The CDC approves the academic, administrative and infrastructural development plan of the college in tune with the Vision and Mission. The principal of college shares authority and power of governance with the different levels of functionaries in the college. The IQAC, heads of departments, committees/ cells coordinators, play an important role in policy decisions & implementing the same.

C. Perspective Plans:

The institution has perspective plan in place for systematic and phased development.

- Application for grants from various government & non-government sources.
- Extension through vertical expansion of infrastructure.
- Renovations to revive the ageing infrastructure of the institution.
- Improvement in Teaching- Learning through greater use of ICT & other innovative means.
- Application for skill development courses
- Mobilization of funds & projects through the alumina & other stakeholders.

D. Participation of Teachers in Decision Making Bodies

Teacher discharge an important role in implementing the vision & mission of college & play a proactive part in the decision-making process. Heads of the departments exercise considerable administrative & academic autonomy. Teachers influence institutional policies though the teacher's council, their representation on the CDC, other Administrative, Academic, and various Committees of the College constituted for the smooth functioning of the college. Teachers play important role as motivators & spearheads of cultural & socially conscious activities, by steering the NSS, Sports and Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh Jayanti Utsav.

Compositions of.....

- 1) Executive Council of Shri. Shivaji Education Society, Amravati (MS)
- 2) College Development Committee (CDC)
- 3) Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC)
- 4) College Council

ARTS AND COMMERCE COLLEGE, JARUD (MS)

(AFFILIATED TO SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY, AMRAVATI (MS))

GOVERNANCE

The Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati, was founded in 1932, by Late Dr. Punjabrao alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh, a leader commons and social reformer, the First Agriculture Minister of Independent India, and a member of the "Constitution Draft Committee" for Govt. of India. It is one of the premier institutions of higher education in the state Maharashtra. It is worth mentioning that, under its canopy, there are in all 277 institutions including 24 colleges from the various disciplines as Medical, Agriculture, Engineering, Science, Law and Education along with Higher Secondary Schools, High Schools, Middle Schools, and Primary Schools. The society has bagged many prestigious awards from the state government in recognition of its dedication in the field of education and involvement in addressing socio-economic issues. The executive council is formed, through the election held every five years, from amongst its life members. The executive council for the duration 2017-22 is as follows.

1) Executive Council of Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati (MS)

(2017-22)

Sr. No.	Name	Designation
1	Shri Harshvardhanji P. Deshmukh (President,	President
	Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati)	
2	Shri Nareshchndra P. Thakare	Vice -President
3	Dr. Ramchndra N. Shelke	Vice -President
4	Adv. Shri Gajanan K. Pundkar	Vice -President
5	Shri Dilip B. Ingole	Treasurer
6	Shri Hemant W. Kalmegh	Member
7	Shri Keshvrao R. Gawande	Member
8	Shri Keshvrao J. Metkar	Member
9	Shri Sheshrao S. Khade	Secretary
10	Dr. Mahendra P. Dhore	Co-opted Member
11	Shri. Naresh M. Patil	Co-opted Member
12	Shri P.S. Wayal	Co-opted Member
13	Dr. Amol M. Mahalle	Co-opted Member

2) College Development Committee (CDC)

AS per the Maharashtra Public University Act 2016 the CDC is constituted, which consist of President of parent management as a chairman, four nominated members by president from executive council, two educationist, three teachers from the college, one representative of nonteaching staff, secretary of the student council, IQAC coordinator and Principal as an ex-officio member.

Sr. No.	Name	Designation
1	Shri. Nareshchandra P. Thakare	President
2	Shri. Babarao M. Bahurupi	Member
3	Advt. Ramakant S. Farkade	Member (Education)
4	Shri. Bhalchandra M. Chaudhari	Member (Business)
5	Shri. Keshav N. Bahurupi	Member (Social Works)
6	Dr. Tejaswini S. Thakare	Member (research)
7	Dr. Shyam M. Jadhao	Member (HoD)
8	Dr. V.H. Bhatkar	Member (Teachers' Representative)
9	Dr. Ram T. Kulsange	Member (Teachers' Representative)
10	Shri. Dinesh S. Raut	Member (Non-teaching Representative)
11	Dr. Ajay B. Kukade	Member (IQAC)
12	Dr. Gopal R. Tadas	Principal-Secretary

4) College Council

Sr. No.	Name	Designation
1	Dr. Gopal R. Tadas	Principal (Chariman)
2	Dr. Vinayak H. Bhatkar	Member Secretary
3	All Teachers	Members